

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ISAAC YOO
Counsel of Record
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, TX 75007

BRANDON FANTINE
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, TX 75007

12/15/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii-iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv-viii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The existence of the “special need” requirement causes <i>N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.01–04, 265.20(a)(3)</i> to be unconstitutional as it cannot be examined by any form of judicial scrutiny.	
II. English common law tradition and American laws enacted in both the days of the founding fathers and the 19th-century firmly establish the right to bear arms in self-defense.	
A. English common law established the right of the people to use arms for various purposes.	
B. Colonial and Founding-Era American law affirmed and expanded the English right to arms.	
C. 19th-Century American precedent further established this legal tradition and respected the bounds of the 2nd Amendment	
III. Under a pre-ratification review, the home and hearth requirement of <i>Heller</i> is not constitutionally applied, does not employ a proper definition of self-defense, and creates a slippery slope fallacy. Regardless of	

constitutionality, the requirement is still dicta.

- A. The right to self-defense is inalienable and applies in all places at all times under a post-ratification review.
- B. Under a post-ratification definition, the home and hearth requirement overly burdens the historically accepted right of self-defense.
- C. Heller's home & hearth requirement creates a slippery slope fallacy.
- D. The home and hearth language in *Heller* is non-binding dicta.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 715 (1999).....	8
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	12
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016)....	14
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356, 363 (2006).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	2,3
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> 295 US 602 (1935).....	21
<i>In re Tuttle</i> , 291 F.3d 1238, 1242 (10th Cir. 2002)...	20
<i>Jackson v. City of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	4,19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)....	2

<i>New State Ice v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S., at 311, 52 S.Ct. 371	2
<i>O'Connor v. Scarpino</i> 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865, 1869 (2020).....	6
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	2
<i>State v. Chandler</i> 5 La. Ann. 489, 490 (1850).....	12
<i>State v. Jumel</i> 13 La. Ann. 399, 400 (1858).....	13
<i>State v. Reid</i> 1 Ala. 612, 616 (1840).....	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Company</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	4
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Miller, et al.</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	2,3

Constitutional Provisions

<i>U.S. CONST. amend. II</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Constitution of Pennsylvania</i>	16

Statutes and Regulations

<i>Mass. Laws No. 6 (1692)</i>	9
<i>N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.01–04, 265.20(a)(3); N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.H. Laws 1 (1699)</i>	9

English Statutes

<i>The English Bill of Rights (1689)</i>	5
<i>The Statute of Northampton (1328)</i>	6

Early American Statutes

<i>Massachusetts Declaration of Rights (1780)</i>	9
<i>New York’s Ratification of Constitution with Proposed Amendments (1788)</i>	14
<i>The Declaration of Independence (1776)</i>	9

Other Authorities

<i>ANTI-FEDERALIST No. 28 (1788)</i>	10
<i>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIREARMS POLICY COALITION AND PROFESSOR JOYCE LEE MALCOLM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION V. CITY OF NEW YORK, 2019</i>	<i>PASSIM</i>
<i>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF SECOND AMENDMENT LAW, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO, WELD COUNTY SHERIFF STEVE REAMS, INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, AND FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION V. CITY OF NEW YORK, 2019</i>	<i>PASSIM</i>
<i>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, THE DC PROJECT FOUNDATION; OPERATION BLAZING SWORD—PINK PISTOLS; JEWS FOR THE PRESERVATION OF FIREARMS OWNERSHIP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION V. CITY OF NEW YORK, 2019</i>	20
<i>CESARE BECCARIA, AN ESSAY ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS (1764)</i>	21
<i>DAVID B. KOPEL, THE FIRST CENTURY OF RIGHT TO ARMS LITIGATION, (2016)</i>	7
<i>DAVID B. KOPEL. “THE POSSE COMITATUS AND THE OFFICE</i>	

<i>OF SHERIFF: ARMED CITIZENS SUMMONED TO THE AID OF LAW ENFORCEMENT” (2015)</i>	5,6
<i>DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS 95 (1995)</i>	11
<i>H.A. WASHINGTON. THOMAS JEFFERSON TO MAJOR JOHN CARTWRIGHT, JUNE 5, 1824, IN THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (1855)</i>	10
<i>HANSARD’S PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES (1843)</i>	5
<i>HARLOW GILES UNGER, LION OF LIBERTY: PATRICK HENRY AND THE CALL TO A NEW NATION 30 (2010)</i>	11
<i>JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1826)</i>	10
<i>JAMES MADISON. FEDERALIST No. 46 (1788)</i>	10
<i>JAMES WILSON. THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON 84 (1804)</i>	10
<i>JOHN ADAMS, DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS (1961)</i>	11
<i>RESPONDENTS’ MERITS BRIEF NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION V. CITY OF NEW YORK, 2019</i>	15,17,19
<i>RICHARD LEDERER, JR. THE GRANTS, CONCESSIONS, AND ORIGINAL CONSTITUTIONS OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW</i>	

<i>JERSEY (1985)</i>	9
<i>THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, RETIREMENT SERIES (2004)</i>	11
<i>THOMAS COOLEY, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES 270 (1880)</i>	11
<i>U.S. HOUSING AND DEPARTMENT OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT CENSUS (2020)</i>	18
<i>WILLIAM BLACKSTONE. COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)</i>	8
